In these circumstances, since the amount of interim award has not yet been 

received by the petitioners, the said amount of interim award i.e Rs.50,000/- 

is not deductable [sic deductible] from the compensation being awarded to 

the petitioners in the present case. 

Accordingly, a sum of Rs. 6,54,000/- (Rupees Six Lacs, Fifty Four Thousand 

Only) is awarded as compensation to petitioners'(parents/LRs of deceased 

Baby Busra) in the present case.” 

[Emphasis Supplied] 

6.1 In addition, it was held that similar amount towards non-pecuniary 

damages be also awarded, thus, an amount of Rs.

[...]

extract of Shivaleela case is below: 

“13. Thus, on an overall circumspection of the entire facts and 

circumstances of the cases and material on record, we opine that it may be 

reasonably assumed that the deceased was having a monthly income of 

Rs. 15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Thousand) per month. The compensation 

awarded by the High Court under the other heads, being in conformity with 

the law laid down by this Court in the decisions in  Smt. Sarla 

Verma v. Delhi Transport Corporation, (2009) 6 SCC 121 and National 

Insurance Company Ltd.